

No. 23-975

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Seven County Infrastructure Coalition, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Eagle County, Colorado, et al.,
Respondents,

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**Brief of the State of Utah as Amicus Curiae
Supporting Petitioners**

Sean D. Reyes
Utah Attorney General
Stanford E. Purser
Utah Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Office of the Utah
Attorney General
160 E. 300 S., 5th floor
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0858
(385) 382-4334
spurser@agutah.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Utah*

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 1

Argument 3

 I. The Railway promotes the development of
 strong and diverse economies in some of
 Utah’s most economically fragile counties..... 4

 II. The Railway will unlock the Uintah
 Basin’s economic potential while
 protecting the environment and
 promoting safety. 6

 III. Federal overregulation ignores States’
 interests and stunts development..... 8

Conclusion 12

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	2
---	---

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 10101.....	2, 4, 5
Utah Code § 19-2-101	9
Utah Code § 19-5-107(1)(a).....	10
Utah Code § 40-6-2.5(1).....	9
Utah Code § 40-6-5(3)(a).....	9
Utah Code § 40-6-16(1)	9

Regulations

Utah Admin. Code R307-501-3	9
Utah Admin. Code R649-3-1	9
Utah Admin. Code R649-3-15	9
Utah Admin. Code R649-3-17	9

Other Authorities

Amy Joi O’Donoghue, <i>What’s up with delays on projects on federal lands?</i> Deseret.com (May 27, 2024).....	10, 11, 12
---	------------

Ass'n of Am. R.R., *Freight Rail & Climate Change* (updated Feb. 2024) 7

Ass'n of Am. R.R., *Freight Rail Emp. Safety* (updated Mar. 2024)..... 8

Ass'n of Am. R.R., *The Positive Env't Effects of Increased Freight by Rail Movements in America* (June 2020) 6, 7

DJ Benway, *Measuring Econ. Diversity: The Hachman Index, 2018* (Kem C. Gardner Policy Institute Apr. 2020)..... 4

Utah Econ. Council, *Econ. Rep. to the Governor* (2021) 4
